FEI JUMPING WORLD CHALLENGE RULES 2020

Due to the exceptional circumstances surrounding the COVID-19 outbreak, the Jumping Committee recommends the Board's approval of the following temporary modifications to the FEI Jumping World Challenge rules for 2020, i.e. to waive the requirement for a Foreign Judge for Competition 3 Category A and allow the President of the Ground Jury, who may be from the host country, to act as Foreign Judge, providing he/she has at least FEI Level 2 status. If the host NF has no Level 2 or higher Judges a Foreign Judge must be appointed.

ARTICLE 4 - ORGANISATION

4.1 Each NF is directly responsible for the organisation and judging of the three Competitions.

(...)

- 4.4 <u>Category A</u>: The Ground Jury must be composed of a President who must be an FEI Judge for Competitions 1 and 2. For Competition 3, the Ground Jury must be composed of a President (FEI Judge minimum Level 2) plus an one member FEI Foreign Judge (minimum 2* Level FEI Level 1 and/or National Judge). If there is no FEI Level 2 or higher Level Judge in the host country, an FEI Foreign Judge (minimum Level 2) must be appointed and will act as the President of the Ground Jury with a panel of national judges minimum one member (FEI Level 1 and/or National Judge).
- 4.5 **<u>Category B & C</u>**: The Ground Jury must be composed of a President who must be an FEI Judge for all 3 Competitions. An FEI Foreign Judge is not required for these categories.
- 4.6 The Judge's Report must be completed and signed (an electronic signature is acceptable) by the FEI Foreign Judge for Competition 3 for Category A and by the FEI Judge President of the Ground Jury for Competitions 1 and 2 for Category A and for all 3 Competitions for Category B & C.
- 4.7 All Judges, both National and Foreign, must be jumping judges.
- 4.8 The FEI Foreign Judge must act as FEI Technical Delegate at the same time and make sure that all details in the course are in accordance with the published course plans. In case there is no Foreign Judge, the President of the Ground Jury will act as TD.